combined cycle plants. Therefore, Gas Natural SDG, S.A. is exposed to the variation in commodity prices whose determination is basically
subject to crude oil prices and those of its by-products. Additionally, because of the significant presence of the electricity generation business
Gas Natural Fenosa is exposed to CO2 emission rights fluctuation risk and electricity prices variations.

The exposure to these risks is managed and mitigated through the monitoring of its position regarding these commodities, trying to balance
purchase and supply obligations and diversification and management of supply contracts. When it is not possible to achieve a natural hedge
the position is managed, within reasonable risk parameters, through derivatives to reduce exposure to price risk, generally through hedging
instruments.

The risk involved in the trading operations carried out by Gas Natural SDG, S.A is not significant, due to the low volume of these operations
and the limits established, both in terms of amount and maturity.

The sensitivity of results and equity to the variation in both the fair value of derivatives to hedge commodity prices such as for trading
operations, is as follows:

Increase/decrease in electricity
purchase price

Effect on profit before tax Effect on equity before tax

2013 +10% (1) (1)

-10% 1 1

2012 +10% (8) -

-10% 8 -

Increase/(decrease) in coal
price

Effect on profit before tax Effect on equity before tax

2013 +10% (1) (1)

-10% 1 1

2012 +10% - -

-10% - -

Credit risk

The credit risk arising from the default of a counterparty is controlled through policies that assure that wholesale sales of products are made
to customers with an appropriate credit history, for which the respective solvency studies are established and based on which the respective
credit limits are assigned.

To do so, various credit quality measuring models have been designed. Based on these models, the probability of customer default on
payment can be measured, and the expected commercial loss can be kept under control.

The main guarantees negotiated are bank guarantees, guarantees and deposits.